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Organic softness and margin pressures persist…  

About the stock: KPIT Technologies Limited (KPIT), headquartered in Pune, is a 
pure-play automotive ER&D services company, focused on helping global OEMs 
and Tier 1 suppliers accelerate their transition toward SDVs. It has delivered ROE 
of 25%+ and ROCE of 30%+ over the last two FYs. 
 
Q3FY26 Performance: KPIT reported revenues of US$ 181 mn, flat QoQ/ up 2.8% 
YoY in USD terms (up 1.5% QoQ/ flat YoY in CC terms). On an organic basis it de-
grew 1.9% QoQ in CC terms. Adj. EBITDA (ex-one off from new labour code) stood 
at 19.5%, down ~70 bps QoQ/ 164 bps YoY. Adj. PAT (ex-one off from new labour 
code) stood at ₹193 crore, up 14.2% QoQ/3% YoY.   

Investment Rationale 

• Revenue growth recovery to be led by priority mobility themes: CC growth 
was supported by growth in commercial vehicles (CV) & the European market 
while Passenger Vehicle (PV)  & Asia weakness with cautious OEM spending 
implies near-term growth remains dependent on integration benefits rather 
than core acceleration.  CV & off-highway are scaling supported by Caresoft 
capabilities, while positive discussions in US, China, Middle East, India & pockets 
of Japan & Korea should aid future growth visibility. Notably, while broader 
budget pressure is seen in digital cockpit, cybersecurity, navigation on autopilot 
& multi-powertrain, KPIT is aligned to OEM spending pockets that continue to 
see prioritisation. Management indicates Q4 to be the strongest quarter of the 
year with organic growth returning, and expects FY27 growth to exceed 
FY26 as recent deal wins ramp & solution-led programs move into 
production. Accordingly, we expect US$ revenue to grow at a CAGR of 11.6% 
over FY26-28E.  

• Margin expansion potential from solution-led model: EBITDA margins in Q3 
saw partial wage hikes (expected to recur in Q4) and acquisition-related 
amortization, though depreciation and interest cost will likely stabilise ahead. 
The shift from effort-based services to solution-led, AI-infused engagements 
supports better realization & productivity over time. As solution penetration 
deepens over the next 12–18 months, operating leverage, higher revenue per 
employee (₹60,980, up 1.5% QoQ/3.4% YoY), and outcome-linked pricing 
models provide a pathway for steady margin improvement. We have baked 
in EBITDA margins of 19.8%/21.3%/21.5% in FY26E/FY27E/FY28E. 

• Strategic positioning strengthens long-term competitive edge: The addition 
of leadership bandwidth, expansion into micromobility (HMC Hive – Hero Group 
partnership), in-cabin digital experiences (via N-Dream), & cost-engineering 
strengths via Caresoft broaden its role in OEM transformation programs and 
thereby building a competitive edge for KPIT.   

Rating and Target Price 

• Given the recent stock price correction of ~18% in 6 months, risk reward turns 
highly favourable and we maintain a BUY rating, with target price of ₹1,400 
valuing it at 34x on FY28E EPS. 
 
 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

₹ Crore FY23 FY24 FY25
 5 Year CAGR 

(FY20-25) 
FY26E FY27E FY28E

 3 Year CAGR 
(FY25-28E) 

Net Sales 3,365 4,872 5,842 22.1                       6,418   7,225   8,157   11.8

EBITDA 620     985     1,225 32.9                       1,269   1,537   1,751   12.6

EBITDA Margin (%) 18.4    20.2    21.0    19.8     21.3     21.5     

Net Profit 381     581     755     38.8                       671      942      1,134   14.5

EPS (₹) 14.0    21.8    30.7    24.5     34.6     41.7     

P/E 71.1    46.8    36.1    40.7     29.0     24.1     

RoNW (%) 23.1    27.1    25.9    19.6     23.4     24.2     

RoCE (%) 22.6    30.9    34.6    27.7     29.1     29.8     
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Key risks       
• Lower than anticipated synergies 

through M&A 

• Lower than expected margins 
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Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

Promoter 39.5     39.4    39.4    39.4    

FII 17.2     15.5    14.3    13.6    

DII 21.3     22.4    23.9    25.4    

Public 22.1     22.7    22.3    21.7    
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 Performance highlights and outlook 
• Revenue Performance: KPIT in Q3FY26 reported revenues of US$ 181 mn, 

flat QoQ/ up 2.8% YoY in USD terms (up 1.5% QoQ/ flat YoY in CC terms). 
On an organic basis it de-grew 1.9% in CC terms (as Caresoft and N-
Dream contributed 3.4% to QoQ growth). 

• Vertical performance: Vertical wise, Passenger Vehicles (78% of the mix) 
de-grew by 1.2% QoQ/ 1.4% YoY whereas Commercial Vehicles (19% of 
the mix) saw a solid growth of 10.5% QoQ/ 29% YoY. 

• Geography performance: Geography wise on a YoY basis, the growth was 
led by Europe (52% of the mix) and US (27% of the mix) which grew 12.3% 
and 4.6% while Asia (21% of the mix) de-grew by 15.4% YoY. 

• Asia is expected to return to growth in mid of next year with some 
volatility in Japan & Korea but steady momentum from India, Southeast 
Asia, Middle East, and China. 

• Margin performance: Adj. EBITDA (ex-one off from new labour code) 
stood at 19.5%, down ~70 bps QoQ/ 164 bps YoY after taking impact of 
partial wage increments during the quarter and incremental depreciation 
from Caresoft and N-Dream acquisition and related finance costs. 
Reported PAT stood at ₹133 crore, down 21% QoQ/ 29% YoY while Adj. 
PAT (ex-one off from new labour code) stood at ₹193 crore, up 14.2% 
QoQ/3% YoY. 

• Guidance/Aspiration: Management expects steady deal wins to result in 
better growth in FY27 as compared to FY26. On the margins front, Q4 
will continue to see some impact from wage hikes while depreciation 
and interest costs are expected to stabilise.  

• Solution led model advantage: The solutions-led model aims to provide 
comprehensive solutions, even if it cannibalizes some existing KPIT 
business, by offering cheaper, better, and faster delivery leading to 
increase in wallet share and improved margins in the medium term. 

• TCV/ deal wins: . The company won a TCV of US$ 202 mn, down 13% 
QoQ/14.4% YoY. 

• Headcount: The headcount for the quarter stood at 12,724 employees, a 
reduction of 155 employees QoQ. 

• Leadership changes: Mr. Anup Sable has joined as COO. In addition, there 
has been an internal change at top management level, along with new 
leadership appointment for AI.  

• Partnerships: KPIT announced a strategic collaboration with HMC HIVE, a 
Hero Motors Company, to develop next-generation Light Electric Vehicles 
(LEVs), for micromobility such as e-scooters and e-bicycles. 

• Dividend: The Board declared an interim dividend of ₹2.25 per share. 
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 Exhibit 1: Quarter Performance 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Change in Estimates  

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Particulars Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Comments

Revenue (₹ crore) 1,617 1,478 9.4 1,588 1.9

In CC terms, revenue was up 1.5% QoQ/ flat YoY. 
On an organic basis it de-grew 1.9% in CC terms 
(as Caresoft and N-Dream contributed 3.4% to 
QoQ growth).

Employee expenses 996 925 7.7 978 1.9

Gross Margin 621 553 12.4 610 1.9
Gross margin (%) 38.4 37.4 100 bps 38.4 0 bps
Other expenses 306 241 27.2 289 5.8

EBITDA 315 312 1.0 321 -1.7

EBITDA Margin (%) 19.5 21.1 -164 bps 20.2 -71 bps
On the margins front, Q4 will continue to see 
some impact from wage hikes while depreciation 
and interest costs are expected to stabilise.

Depreciation & amortisation 81 58 38.6 75 8.4
EBIT 234 254 -7.7 246 -4.8
EBIT Margin (%) 14.5 17.2 -269 bps 15.5 -101 bps
Other income 11 9 17.8 7 47.3
PBT 245 263 -6.8 253 -3.3
Tax paid 48 70 -31.6 61 -22.5
Share of profit/(loss) of 
JVand associate 

-4.2 -6.4 -33.8 -22.7 -81.4

PAT 133 187 -28.6 169 -21.1
Adj. PAT (ex-one off from new labour code) stood
at ₹193 crore, up 14.2% QoQ/3% YoY

FY26E FY27E FY28E
(₹ Crore) Old New % Change Old New % Change Old New % Change
Revenue (USD mn) 737     727      -1.4 834      807      -3.2 936        906    -3.1
Revenue 6,446 6,418   -0.4 7,341  7,225  -1.6 8,280     8,157 -1.5
EBITDA 1,331 1,269   -4.7 1,595  1,537  -3.6 1,803     1,751 -2.9
EBITDA Margin (%) 20.7 19.8 -88 bps 21.7 21.3 -46 bps 21.8 21.5 -31 bps
PAT 753     671      -10.9 992      942      -5.1 1,175     1,134 -3.5
Diluted EPS (₹) 27.7 24.7 -10.9 36.5 34.6 -5.1 43.2 41.7 -3.5
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 Financial Summary 
Exhibit 1: Profit and loss statement                                ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 2: Cash flow statement                                        ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 3: Balance Sheet                                                    ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Total Revenues 5,842     6,418     7,225     8,157     
Growth (%) 19.9        9.9           12.6        12.9        

Employee Benefit Expense 3,699.3  3,987.3  4,550.3  5,151.6  
Other Expenses 918.0     1,161.6  1,137.4  1,254.2  
EBITDA 1,225     1,269     1,537     1,751     
Growth (%) 24.4 3.6 21.1 13.9
Depreciation 225.0     299.0     332.3     344.3     
Other Income 172.0     107.8     107.7     129.7     
Interest 42.4        72.6        56.0        40.0        

 Share of profit/(loss) of joint 
venture and associate (net of tax) 

2.8          (36.3)      -            16.0        

PBT 1,133    969       1,257    1,512    
Growth (%) 41.5 -14.4 29.7 20.3
Tax 292.9     238.5     314.1     378.1     
PAT before Exceptional Items 840       731       942       1,134    
Minority interest -          0              0              0              
Exceptional items 85            60            -          -          
PAT after exceptional items 755       671       942       1,134    
Growth (%) 29.8 -11.1 40.5 20.4
Diluted EPS 30.7        24.5        34.6        41.7        
EPS (Growth %) 40.9      -20.0     41.0      20.4      

(₹ Crore) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Profit after tax 839.6    730.5    942.4    1,134.2 
Finance cost 42.4        72.6        56.0        40.0        
Depreciation 225.0     299.0     332.3     344.3     
Others (172.0)    (107.8)    (107.7)    (129.7)    
Change in working capital 77.6        (55.6)      20.2        23.4        
CF from operations 1,012.6 938.7    1,243.3 1,412.1 
Other Investments (243.8)    107.8     107.7     129.7     
(Purchase)/Sale of FA (284.7)    (192.5)    (216.7)    (244.7)    
Intangible Assets and goodwill 51.9        -            -            -            
CF from investing Activities (476.6)   (84.7)     (109.1)   (115.0)   
Inc / (Dec) in Equity Capital 102.3     (0.0)         0.0          0.0          
Inc/(Dec) in borrowings/lease liab 16.1        -            -            -            
Dividend & Dividend tax (192.8)    (224.5)    (326.6)    (489.9)    
Interest Paid on Loans (42.4)      (72.6)      (56.0)      (40.0)      
NCI -            -            -            -            
CF from Financial Activities (116.7)   (297.1)   (382.6)   (529.9)   
Net change in cash 419.3     556.9     751.7     767.3     
Opening cash 655.0     1,074.3  1,631.2  2,382.9  
Closing cash 1,074.3 1,631.2 2,382.9 3,150.1 

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Equity 271.7       271.7       271.7       271.7       
Reserves & Surplus 2,640         3,147         3,762         4,407         
Networth 2,912         3,418         4,034         4,678         
Total debt 1.53            1.53            1.53            1.53            
Minority Interest -                -                -                -                
Other liabilities 476            476            476            476            
Source of funds 3,390       3,896       4,512       5,156       
Fixed assets 594            547            498            467            
CWIP 9                 9                 9                 9                 
Intangible assets 205            145            79               10               

Goodwill 1,173         1,173         1,173         1,173         

Non current investments 194            194            194            194            
Other non current assets 148            148            148            148            
Current Investments 238            238            238            238            
Cash & Bank Balance 1,268         1,825         2,577         3,344         
Inventories 85               93               105            118            
Debtors 755            791            891            1,006         
Other current assets 364            422            475            537            
Trade payables 178            211            238            268            
Other Current liabilities 1,465         1,480         1,638         1,820         
Application of funds 3,390       3,896       4,512       5,156       

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Per share data (₹)
Diluted EPS 27.8           24.6           34.6           41.7           
BV 107.2         125.6         148.2         171.9         
DPS 8.5              8.3              12.0           18.0           
Cash Per Share 39.6           60.0           87.6           115.8         
Operating Ratios (%)
EBITDA Margin 21.0 19.8 21.3 21.5
PAT Margin 12.9 10.4 13.0 13.9

Debtor days 47               45               45               45               
Creditor days 11               12               12               12               
Return Ratios (%)
RoE 25.9           19.6           23.4           24.2           
RoCE 34.6           27.7           29.1           29.8           
RoIC 53.4           53.2           71.4           89.9           
Valuation Ratios (x)
P/E 35.8           40.3           28.7           23.9           
EV / EBITDA 20.8           19.6           15.7           13.4           
Market Cap / Sales 4.6              4.2              3.7              3.3              
Price to Book Value 9.3              7.9              6.7              5.8              
Solvency Ratios
Net Debt/Equity (0.5)             (0.6)             (0.7)             (0.8)             
Debt / EBITDA 0.0              0.0              0.0              0.0              
Current Ratio 0.8              0.9              0.9              0.9              
Quick Ratio 0.8              0.8              0.8              0.8              
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RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 
stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 
Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 
as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 
 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
 

I/We, Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA, MBA (Finance), Anjini Sharma, CA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in 
the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory 
Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number 
– INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 
- 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100.  ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are 
available on www.icicibank.com.  

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing.  
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research 
recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 

Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment 
banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to 
analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing 
on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical 
Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions 
expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly 
confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no 
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate 
that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where 
ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for 
securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat 
recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy 
is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment 
decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any 
other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from 
those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other 
assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 
specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did 
not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI 
Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day 
of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/beneficial ownership of one 
percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report. 
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